
                                                                      
 

 
 
July 15, 2014 
 
Utah Public Service Commission 
Heber M. Wells Building, Fourth Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT  84114 
 
Attn: Gary Widerburg 

Commission Secretary 
 
RE:  Docket No. 13-2035-01 
            PacifiCorp’s 2013 Integrated Resource Plan Update – Reply Comments 
 
Dear Mr. Widerburg: 
 
PacifiCorp appreciates the comments filed by Utah parties regarding its 2013 Integrated Resource 
Plan Update (2013 IRP Update). Commenting parties included the Utah Division of Public 
Utilities (DPU) and Utah Office of Consumer Services (OCS). 
 
DPU’s comments focused on requirements arising from the Report and Order issued by the Public 
Service Commission of Utah on PacifiCorp’s 2013 IRP January 2, 2014.  DPU found, “the 2013 
IRP Update largely complies with the Commission’s 2013 IRP acknowledgment order, and most 
other requirements stemming from the Commission’s IRP Order will be incorporated into the 2015 
IRP.” (DPU comments at page 12).   

Issues that DPU would like addressed in the 2015 IRP process include: 

• Expanded use of Table 9.2, acquisition path analysis, via webinar or specifically reserved 
time.  Specific items of interest are: 

1. Renewable resource cost assumptions; 
2. Process for performing sensitivity studies;  
3. Use of sensitivity results in acquisition path analysis; and  
4. Issues to include in the acquisition path analysis. 

• Inclusion of environmental assumptions, especially as related to new EPA requirements, 
• Use and meaning of Business Plan sensitivity, and 
• Further analysis of renewable energy credits (RECs), especially an analysis of the risks of 

relying on unbundled RECs versus physical resources. 

OCS raised several issues as well, with some overlap to those raised by DPU, including:   
 

• Reliance on Front-office Transactions, 
• Necessity of Energy Gateway transmission project, 
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• Inclusion of Present Value of Revenue Requirement, and 
• Assumptions on CO2. 

The majority of issues raised by both parties will be addressed in the upcoming 2015 IRP, and the 
associated public process.  The Company looks forward to continuing the dialog on these issues 
in the 2015 IRP public input meetings. The DPU noted the 2015 IRP process is underway, with 
the kick-off meeting held on June 5, 2014, and that attention should focus on that process.  The 
Company likewise agrees with DPU that no action is required by the Commission. 
 
Any questions related to this filing should be directed to Ted Drennan at (503) 813-6841.   
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Yvonne R. Hogle 
Senior Counsel 
 
Cc: Service List  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 15th day of July, 2014, a true and correct copy of the 
foregoing 2013 Integrated Resource Plan Update – Reply Comments was served upon the 
following as indicated below: 
 

Patricia Schmidt 
Justin Jetter 
Assistant Attorney General 
Utah Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
pschmidt@utah.gov  
jjetter@utah.gov    
 

Brent Coleman    
Assistant Attorney General  
Utah Office of Consumer Services  
500 Heber M. Wells Building 

 160 East 300 South  
 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 

brentcoleman@utah.gov 
 

Michele Beck  
Cheryl Murray  
Utah Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
mbeck@utah.gov 
cmurray@utah.gov 
 
Steven S. Michel 
Western Resource Advocates 
409 E. Palace Ave. Unit 2 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 
smichel@westernresources.org 
 
Lisa Tormoen Hickey 
Alpern Myers Stuart, LLC 
14 N. Sierra Madre, Suite A 
Colorado Springs, CO 89003 
lisahickey@coloradolawyers.net  
 
Christopher Thomas 
HEAL Utah 
824 S 400 W Ste B-111 
Salt Lake City, UT 84101 
Christopher@healutah.org 
 

Chris Parker 
William Powell  
Dennis Miller  
Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
ChrisParker@utah.gov  
wpowell@utah.gov 
dennismiller@utah.gov 
 
Nancy Kelly 
Western Resource Advocates 
9463 N. Swallow Rd. 
Pocatello, ID 83201 
nkelly@westernresources.org 
penny.anderson@westernresources.org  
 
Sophie Hayes 
Sarah Wright 
Utah Clean Energy 
1014 2nd Avenue 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
sophie@utahcleanenergy.org 
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org  
 

Kevin Higgins 
Don Hendrickson 
Energy Strategies 
215 S. State Street, #200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
dhendrickson@energystrat.com  
 
Nancy Esteb 
PO Box 490 
Carlsborg, WA 98324 
betseesteb@qwest.net 
 

Gary A. Dodge 
Hatch, James & Dodge 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, UT 84101 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
 
John Lowe 
Renewable Energy Coalition 
12050 SW Tremont St. 
Portland, OR 97225 
jravenesanmarcos@yahoo.com  
 

 Thomas H. Nelson 
PO Box 1211 
Welches, OR 97067 
nelson@thnelson.com  

 

       _______________________________ 
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